TELEPHONE: 0414697450 IN ANY CORRESPONDENCE ON THIS SUBJECT, PLEASE QUOTE

Our Ref: FIN/MKN/105/01
Your Ref:

Date: 13th March 2025



OFFICE OF THE CHIEF ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER MUKONO DISTRICT

P.O.BOX 110, MUKONO.

Email:caomukono@yahoo.com

BEST EVALUATED BIDDER NOTICE (FOR PROCUREMENT AND DISPOSAL NOTICE BOARD)

The bidder named below has been evaluated as the best evaluated bidder for the procurement requirements detailed below. It is the intention of the Procuring and Disposing Entity to invite to place a contract with the service provider named after ten working days from the date for display given below.

Procurement Reference number:	MUKO899/GKMA/ WORKS/2024-2025/00001/2		
Method of Procurement:	Open Bidding Method		
Subject of Procurement:	Construction of Selected Roads in Mukono District Local Government and Entebbe Municipality LOT 2: Upgrading of Ntenjeru-Bule Road (7.8km) from Earth, to Bituminous Standards		
Name of Best Evaluated Bidder:	M/S China Railway NO.5 Engineering Group Ltd		
Total contract Value	UGX 35,772,940,626 (Thirty-five Billion Seven Hundred Seventy-Two Million Nine Hundred Forty Thousand Six Hundred Twenty-Six Shillings Only)		

UNSUCCESSFUL BIDDERS

Name of bidder	Reason	Reason for being unsuccessful	
M/s China Jiangxi Internation Economic and Technic Cooperation Co. Ltd	1	M/s China Jiangxi International Economic and Technical Cooperation Co. Ltd emerged as the lowest best evaluated bidder for Lot 1 at a cost of UGX 42,901,217,177 VAT inclusive	
Cooperation Co. Ltd	ii)	M/s China Jiangxi International Economic and Technical Cooperation Co. Ltd further emerged	

Page 1 of 7

Mission:

		as the lowest best evaluated bidder for Lot 2 at a cost of UGX 34,611,168,549.
	iii)	In accordance with ITB 1.1 no bidder shall be awarded more than 1 Lot .
	iv)	M/s China Jiangxi International Economic and Technical Cooperation Co. Ltd was evaluated as the best in more than one (01)
		Lot, thus the bidder was awarded a contract for one lot – (Lot 1) which gives the Employer the most optimal economic/financial benefit that espouses the value for money principle at a cost of UGX 42,901,217,177 VAT inclusive
	v)	M/s China Railway No. 5 Engineering Group Co. Ltd the second lowest best evaluated bidder was therefore awarded Lot 2 Upgrading of Ntenjeru-Bule Road (7.8km) from Earth, to Bituminous Standards at a cost of UGX 35,772,940,625.65 VAT inclusive
	i.	Form 4 – Bidder information sheet filled in but not
	1.	signed and owned as per ITB 22.1
	ii.	Form 5 – Historical Contract Non - Performance
A	11.	Form 5A- Pending Litigation filled in but not
		signed and owned as per ITB 22.1
		FORM 5 B- Environmental, Social, Health and
	iii.	Safety Performance Declaration filled in but not
		signed and owned as per ITB 22.1
		Form 6-Financial Situation, Historical Financial
M/s Pearl Engineering Company	iv.	Performance filled in but not signed and owned as
Limited		per ITB 22.1
		Form 7-Average Annual Turnover filled in but not
	V.	signed and owned as per ITB 22.1
	vi.	Form 8-Financial Resources filled in but not signed
	V1.	and owned as per ITB 22.1
	vii.	Form 9-Experience, General Experience Form 10 A
	V 11.	(a)- Specific Experience filled in but not signed and
		owned as per ITB 22.1
	viii.	Form 10 A (b) Specific Experience in Key
1 1		Management and Asset Ass

Page 2 of 7



	Activities in Managing Environmental and Social Safeguards Activities filled in but not signed and owned as per ITB 22.1
Bouch (U) Ltd & Nyoro Construction	 i. The bidder does not provide sufficient evidence of compliance with Environment Safety and Health Safeguards (ESHS) safeguards in the implementation of their previous projects. Overall, the bidder's ESHS submission has been found to be unsatisfactory. A detailed debrief on the ESHS issues will be availed upon request from the Head PDU- Mukono DLG ii. Provided a Letter of comfort dated 6th January 2025 from KCB Bank. A letter of comfort is a non-binding document offering moral assurance and confidence not a line of credit
C&G Andijes Group Ltd	 i. The bidder did not provide sufficient evidence of compliance with Environment Safety and Health Safeguards (ESHS) safeguards in the implementation of their previous projects. Overall, the bidder's ESHS submission has been found to be unsatisfactory. A detailed debrief on the ESHS issues will be availed upon request from the Head PDU- Mukono DLG ii. Site/Earthworks Engineer has no valid practicing licence iii. One of the Plant and Equipment Foreman has 11 years' experience which is less than the
	required total work experience of 15 years iv. Drainage and Structures Engineer has no valid practicing licence v. Electrical Engineer has no valid practicing licence vi. Materials and Pavement Engineer/Quality Manager has no valid practicing licence vii. Hot Mix Plant (batch type only, with electronic & computer controls and vibratory screens. 60 Tonnes/hour capacity. The delivery note is not attached so there is no proof whether the equipment was delivered or not viii. Stone crusher with screening unit (Minimum

Page 3 of 7

Mission:

capacity 50 Tonnes/hour) delivery note is not attached so there is no proof whether the equipment was delivered or not Crawler Dozer + Ripper D8, 250 to 350 HP ix. delivery note is not attached so there is no proof whether the equipment was delivered or not Wheel Front End Loader 170HP Pro-Forma X. Invoice is issued before finalising the sale, so it's not a sufficient evidence to show that the equipment was acquired Sheepsfoot Roller 15-20Tonnes Bidder did not xi. respond to this equipment Pneumatic tyred Roller up to 16 Tonnes xii. Delivery note not attached. Only the purchase order was submitted so the committee could not ascertain whether the equipment was delivered Pneumatic tyred Roller up to 16 Tonnes Proxiii. Forma Invoice is issued before finalising the sale, so it's not a sufficient evidence to show that the equipment was acquired. Hydraulic shovel 1.0 - 1.5 m³ Only the xiv. purchase order was submitted so the committee could not ascertain whether the equipment was delivered or not. Two Wheel Front End Loader 170HP Pro-XV. Forma Invoices are issued before finalising the sale, so it's not a sufficient evidence to show that the equipment was acquired. Set of sufficient survey equipment for setting xvi. out and control of works, such as a GPS, a total station and an automatic level Delivery note not attached. Only the purchase order was submitted so the committee could not ascertain whether the equipment was delivered or not Low-bed The committee couldn't ascertain xvii. whether the equipment is a Bank Asset or a C&G Andijes Group Limited asset. Grid Roller 10 – 13.5 ton - Bidder did not xviii. respond to this equipment Crawler Dozer + Ripper D8, 250 to 350 HP xix. Bidder did not attach a delivery note, so we could not ascertain whether the equipment was

Page 4 of 7

Mission:

	xx.	delivered or not Provided a letter of comfort dated 2 nd January 2025 from GT Bank. A letter of comfort is a no-binding document offering moral assurance and confidence not a line of credit
--	-----	--



Page 5 of 7

Mission:

To provide coordinated services for poverty reduction and attainment of sustainable economic development to the community by focusing on the National Policies and local priorities

Core values

Texa Solutions Ltd & Shiryan Al-	i.	Completion schedule and duration of tasks not
Shamal Roads & Dam Co. Ltd		seen
	ii.	Work programme not availed. Bidder avails
		detailed work method showing the materials
		required at each of the construction stages. The
		bidder refers to state the project road location as
	200	Kampala Capital City pg 4/34
	iii.	The Activity schedule which is linked to the
		completion schedule is not indicated
	iv.	Excavators 0.25 – 0.4 m3 SAE bucket 140 HP
		is only one excavator provided instead of four
	v.	Water Bowser 12,000 litres only two provided
,		instead of four
	vi.	Motor Grader 140 to 185HP three seen one not
		provided
	vii.	Smooth Wheeled Roller 10-12 Tonnes only two
		seen instead of four
	viii.	Sheepsfoot Roller 15-20Tonnes both are not
1 11 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2		seen
	ix.	Pneumatic tyred Roller up to 16 Tonnes two out
		of four pieces are not seen
9-16	х.	Mobile Crane 40 Tonnes both are not provided
	xi.	Road Reclaimer/ Miller/ Pulymixer both are not
		seen
	xii.	Hydraulic shovel 1.0 – 1.5 m3 all are not seen
	xiii.	Grid Roller 10 – 13.5 ton all equipment not seen
	xiv.	Set of sufficient survey equipment for setting
*	3	out and control of works, such as a GPS, a total
100		station and an automatic level all equipment not
		seen
	XV.	Audited books figures for Texa Solutions Ltd
	27 A .	not matching with form 6.
	xvi.	Provided Comfort letter, dated January 3 rd 2025
	21 V 1.	to M/s Texa Solutions Limited from Centenary
		Bank. A letter of comfort is a no-binding
-		document offering moral assurance and
		confidence not a line of credit
		confidence not a fine of credit
M/a Camala Da	i)	The bidder did not provide sufficient evidence
M/s Gemshu Beyene	1)	of compliance with Environment Safety and
Construction PLC		Health Safeguards (ESHS) safeguards in the
		implementation of their previous projects.
4 4		Overall, the bidder's ESHS submission has been
		Overall, the bluder's LST15 submission has been

Page 6 of 7

Mission:

ii) iii	found to be unsatisfactory. A detailed debrief on the ESHS issues will be availed upon request from the Head PDU- Mukono DLG Details of mechanical brooms not provided Details of road reclaimer/ miller/ pulvmixer not provided
------------	---

Date for Display:	13 th March 2025	
Date for Removal:	27 th March 2025	

Display of this Notice does not constitute an acceptance of the bid described above or Formation of a contract. Bid acceptance for prequalification shall be issued in accordance with the Regulations. *

Authorized for display on Procurement and Disposal Notice Board:

Signature:

Name: Elizabeth Namanda

Position:

Chief Administrative Officer

Date:

13th March 2025

